Proceedings World Geothermal Congress 2020+1
Reykjavik, Iceland, April - October 2021
1
Temperature and Pressure Model for the Námafjall Geothermal System in NE-Iceland and
Development of a 3-D Numerical Model in 2011
Saeunn Halldórsdóttir1,2, Sigrídur Sif Gylfadóttir3, Gudni Axelsson1, Anette Kaergaard Mortensen4, Hédinn
Björnsson5, and Ásgrímur Gudmundsson4
1 ÍSOR, Grensásvegur 9, 108 Reykjavík, Iceland

Jardbadshólar. The existence of those two upflows are supported by data from well B-13 and B-14, for Námafjall and Jardbadshólar
Halldorsdottir et al.
 12
respectively. Results of 3D resistivity modelling presented since have further supported the existence of both these upflows
(Karlsdóttir et al., 2012; 2015).
Results of numerical simulations carried out with the 2011 model and recalibrated model presented by Gylfadóttir in 2013 are
consistent with results of volumetric method calculations done in 2009 for the lower limit of 50 MWe for the estimated production
capacity of the Námafjall geothermal system. There are more uncertainties in the upper limit for the production capacity, but the
numerical simulations indicate that the system can sustain up-to 90 MWe.
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
The authors would like to thank Landsvirkjun (National Power Company of Iceland) for supporting the work presented in this paper
and for allowing its publication. ÍSOR (Iceland GeoSurvey) and the University of Bergen are likewise thankfully acknowledged for
providing time and financial support for this publication.
REFERENCES
Blischke, A., Mortensen, A.K. Egilson, Th., Tryggvason, H., Sveinbjörnsson, S. and Gudnason, Ó.: Bjarnarflag – Hola BJ-15. 3.
áfangi: Jarðlaga-greining og mælingar. In Icelandic. Iceland GeoSurvey, Reykjavík (2009), report, ÍSOR-2009/065,
Landsvirkjun; LV-2009/133, 59 pp.
Finsterle, S.: iTOUGH2 User’s Guide. Lawrence Berkeley National Laboratory, Berkeley, Calif. (1999), Report LBNL040401.
Gudmundsson, Á., Steingrímsson, B., Jónsson, S.L. and Thórhallsson, S.: Borholur í Bjarnarflagi. In Icelandic. National Energy
Authority, Iceland, Reykjavík (1989), report, Orkustofnun; OS-89046/JHD-21, 87 pp.
Gudmundsson, Á., Mortensen, A.K., Hjartarson, A., Karlsóttir, R. and Ármannsson, H.: Exploration and Utilization of the Námafjall.
High Temperature Area in N-Iceland. Proceedings of the World Geothermal Congress 2010, Indonesia, Bali, (2010).
Gylfadóttir, S.S., Halldórsdóttir, S. and Axelsson, G.: Jarðhitakerfið í Námafjalli. Kvörðun reiknilíkans og spá um viðbrögð við 45
og 90 MWe rafmagnsframleiðslu. In Icelandic. Iceland GeoSurvey, Reykjavík, report, ÍSOR-2011/036, 58 pp.
Halldórsdóttir, S., Gylfadóttir, S.S., Björnsson, H., Mortensen, A.K. and Axelsson G.: Jarðhitakerfið í Námafjalli. Endurskoðað
hug¬mynda¬líkan og hermun á náttúrulega ástandi kerfis¬ins. In Icelandic. Iceland GeoSurvey, Reykjavík (2010), report, ÍSOR-
2010/074, 47 pp.
Halldórsdóttir, S. and Björnsson, H.: Afkastageta jarðhitakerfisins í Bjarnarflagi metin með rúmmálsaðferð. In Icelandic. Icelandic
GeoSurvey, Reykjavík (2009), report, ÍSOR-2009/061, Landsvirkjun; LV-2009/125, 24 pp.
Gylfadóttir, S.S.: Modeling the Náma­fjall Geothermal System. Numerical Simulation of Response to Production and Reinjection.
Iceland GeoSurvey, Reykjavík (2013), report, ÍSOR-2013/047, Landsvirkjun; LV-2013-116, 58 pp.
Halldórsdóttir, S., Bjornsson, H. and Axelsson, G.: Reiknilíkan frá 2005 af jarðhitakerfinu í Námafjalli: Samanburður við mælingar
og mat á líkaninu. In Icelandic. Iceland GeoSurvey, Reykjavík (2008), short-report, ÍSOR-08105, 21 pp.
Hjartarson, A., Sigurdsson, Ó., Gudmundsson, Á., Ármannsson, H. and Karlsdóttir, R. (2005). Reiknilíkan af jarðhitakerfinu í
Námafjalli og spár um viðbrögð þess við 30–90 MW rafmagnsframleiðslu í Bjarnarflagi. In Icelandic. Icelandic GeoSurvey,
Reykjavík (2005), report, ÍSOR-2004/009, Landsvirkjun; LV-2005/030, 123 pp.
Karlsdóttir, R.: Námafjall - TEM-viðnámsmælingar 2001. In Icelandic, National Energy Authority, Iceland, Reykjavík (2002), report,
Orkustofnun; OS-2002/057/VOD18, 68 pp.
Karlsdóttir, R., Beyene, A.T. and Vilhjálmsson, A.M.: Námafjall Geothermal Area, Northern Iceland. 3D Inversion of MT and TEM
Data. Iceland GeoSurvey, Reykjavík (2012), report, ÍSOR-2012/057, Landsvirkjun; LV-2012-112, 62 pp.
Karlsóttir, R., Vilhjálmsson, A.M. and Teklesenbet A.: Námafjall High Temperature Field in N Iceland. A 3D Resistivity Model
Derived from MT Data. Proceedings of the World Geothermal Congress 2015, Australia, Melbourne, (2015).
Mortensen, A.K., Egilson, Th., Gautason, B, Gunnarsson, H.S. and Ingólfsson, Th.K.: Bjarnarflag - Hola BJ-14. 3. áfangi: Borun
vinnsluhluta frá 847 m í 2506 m dýpi. In Icelandic. Iceland GeoSurvey, Reykjavík (2008), report, ÍSOR-2008/039, Landsvirkjun;
LV-2008/083, 133 pp.
Mortensen, A.K., Egilson, Th., Blischke, A., Tryggvason, H., Sveinbjörnsson, S., and Guðnason, Ó.: Bjarnarflag – Hola BJ-15. 3.
áfangi: Borsaga. In Icelandic. Iceland GeoSurvey, Reykjavík (2009), report, ÍSOR-2009/064, Landsvirkjun; LV-2009/132, 105
pp.
Pruess, K., C. Oldenburg, and G. Moridis: TOUGH2 User’s Guide, Version 2.1. Lawrence Berkeley National Laboratory, Berkeley,
Calif. (2012), Report LBNL-43134.
Thórarinsson, S.B., Gudmundsson, Á., Ásmundsson, R.K., Gautason, B., Sigurdsson, G., and Jónsson, P.: Bjarnarflag - hola BJ-13.
3. áfangi: Borun vinnsluhluta frá 861 m í 2174 m dýpi fyrir 7" gataðan leiðara. In Icelandic. Iceland GeoSurvey, Reykjavík
(2006), report, ÍSOR-2006/037. Landsvirkjun; LV-2006/120, 117 pp.
Halldorsdottir et al.
 13
APPENDIX: T&P logs from wells B-13, B-14 and B-15 and interpretation of formation temperature and initial pressure.
Figure A1: Measured pressure and temperature in well B-13 in and estimated formation temperature and initial pressure.